& JTM ASSOCIATES, Lic

environmental consulting
May 2, 2011

John Strang, P.E.
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
1130 N. Westcott Road
Schenectady, New York 12306-2014
Re: Amphenol Corporation
Boiler Room Site
(413013)
Periodic Review Report
Dear Mr. Strang:

The materials provided herein are submitted in compliance with the request in your letter dated
February 18, 2011 for a Periodic Review Report (PRR) for the reference site. More specifically,
these materials include:

e Boiler Room site — 3" Quarter 2009 Ground Water Monitoring Report
e Institutional and Engineering Control Certification Form

The included ground water monitoring report provides the information requested in the periodic
review report guidelines provided with your request including a discussion of the site overview,
the most recently semi-annual ground water monitoring data collected consistent with the
approved ground water monitoring plan and an evaluation of the remedy performance. In addition
to this report, monthly reports and quarterly reports, as required by the monitoring plan, are also
routinely submitted which summarize remedial system operational data. In effect, we believe,
these regular submittals provide frequent PRRs.

As requested, the Institutional and Engineer Control Certification Form has been executed and is
enclosed. Amphenol self performs all operation and maintenance tasks given the remedial system
is located on the Amphenol manufacturing facility property and is inspected daily.

Should additional information be necessary, please do not hesitate to contact me or Joe Bianchi at
Amphenol Corporation

Respectfully,
JTM Associates, LLC

James T. Mickam, PG

Cc: Joseph M. Bianchi — Amphenol

Enclosures

290 Elwood Davis Road, Suite 290, Liverpool, New York 13088 © 3156411216 fax: 315.461.4713



Enclosure 1
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION g
Site Management Perlodic Review Report Notice
Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Form

Sito Detalls , e Box 1
Site No. 413013

Site Name Boller Room Area (Amphenol)

Site Address: 40-60 Delaware Street Zip Code: 13838
City/Town: Sidney

County: Delaware

Site Acreage: 1.0

Reporting Period: August 16, 2008 to April 01, 2011

YES NO

1. ls the information above correct? x m]

If NO, include handwritten above or on a separate sheet.

2. Has some or all of the site property been sold, subdivided, merged, or undergone -a
tax map amendment during this Reporting Period? (]

3. Has there been any change of use at the site during this Reporting Period
(see 6NYCRR 375-1.11(d))? o

4. Have any federal, state, and/or local permits (e.g., building, discharge) been issued
for or at the property during this Reporting Period?

X X K

if you answered YES to questions 2 thru 4, include documentation or evidence
that documentation has been previously submitted with this certification form.

| 5. Isthesite currentlj undergoing development? O x
Box 2
YES NO
6. s the current site use consistent with the use(s) listed below? X (]
Industrial ‘
7. Are all ICs/ECs in place and functioning as designed? X O

-F THE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION 6 OR 7 IS NO, sign and date below and
DO NOT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIS FORM.

I Measures Work Plan must be submitted along with this form to address these Issues.

( /) al-24- 1]

ignature of Owner, Remedial Party or Designated Representative Date




" | SITE NO.413013 Box 3

Description of Institutional Controls

Parcel Owner Institutional Control

Box 4

Description of Engineering Controls

Parcel Enaineering Control
115.15-8-2
Pump & Treat

Control Description for Site No. 413013

Parcel:

Parcel: 115.15-8-2
Based upon the results of the Remedial Investigation / Focused Feasibility Study for Boiler Room Area
(Amphenol) and the criteria identified for evaluation of alternatives, the NYSDEC has selected No Further
Action beyond the continued operation of the pump and treat system (Engineering Control). The
components of the remedy are as follows: ‘

1) Continued operation of the site groundwater removal and treatment system until groundwater

standards in the aquifer are achieved.
2) Periodic monitoring, sampling, and inspection to ensure the continued effectiveness of the ongoing

remedial action.




Box §

Periodic Review Report (PRR) Certification Statements
1. 1 certify by checking "YES" below that:

a) the Periodic Review report and all attachments were prepared under the direction of, and
reviewed by, the party making the certification;

b) to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work and conclusions described in this certification
are in accordance with the requirements of the site remedial program, and generally accepted
engineering practices; and the information presented is accurate and compete.

‘ YES NO

Y o

2. Ifthis site has an IC/EC Plan (or equivalent as required in the Decision Document), for each institutional
or Engineering control listed in Boxes 3 and/or 4, | certify by checking "YES" below that all of the
following statements are true:

(a) the Institutional Control and/or Engineering Control(s) employed at this site is unchanged since
the date that the Control was put in-place, or was last approved by the Department;

(b) nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of such Control, to protect public health and
the environment;

(c) access to the site will continue to be provided to the Department, to evaluate the remedy,
including access to evaluate the continued maintenance of this Controf;

(d) nothing has occurred that would constitute a violation or failure to comply with the Site
Management Plan for this Control; and

(e) if a financial assurance mechanism is required by the oversight document for the site, the
mechanism remains valid and sufficient for its intended purpose established in the document.

YES NO
X ©
IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 218 NO, sign and date below and
DO NOT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIS FORM.

ACo Veasures Work Plan must be submitted along with this form to address these issues.

Sigh@n Remadial Party or Designated Representative Date




IC CERTIFICATIONS

SITE NO. 413013
Box 6

SITE OWNER OR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE
I certify that all information and statements in Boxes 2 and/or 3 are true. | ynderstand that a false
statement made herein Is punishable as a Class “A” misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 210.45 of the
Penal Law. AMeuemon- AE.Q.(:» STMAZ

e

HO - o Dawswaes Ave

| \osEr M.'%&ANQM at St ALY vzeme
print name print business address

am certifying as AMPreno. REFRESEABVE (Owner or Remedial Party)

for the Site named in the Site Details Section of this form.

o-2a-n

Siger or Remedial Party Rendering Certification Date

ICIEC CERTIFICATIONS

. Box 7
Qualified Environmental Professional Signature

| certify that all information in Boxes 4 and 5 are true. | understand that a false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class "A” misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law. :
I™ Acsocihres HL- -
i . P, S T - - - N % ‘.&: t“:o‘e
| Tames T Miowam o 2IGERS0 T s
print name print business address

Amoeer.. AdeosencE

am certifying as a Qualified Environmental Professional for the
. (Owner or Remedial Party)

/AW"‘”’;/\ . M‘«QW » t{\z“\l W\

Signmaﬁﬁed Environmental Professional, for Stamp Date

the © orlRemedial Party, Rendering Certification (Required for PE)

PN
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& JTM ASSOCIATES, Lic

environmental consulting

April 29, 2011

Mr. Joseph Bianchi

Manager, Environmental
Amphenol Corporation

40-60 Delaware Avenue
Sidney, New York 13838-1395

Re:  Boiler Room Site
3" Quarter 2010 Monitoring Report

Dear Mr. Bianchi:

The attached materials present the third quarter 2010 ground water monitoring report for the Boiler
Room site. More specifically the following is provided:

e Discussion regarding the ground water recovery operation and local ground water flow
patterns.

Tables summarizing recovery system operational data and ground water elevation data.
Historical trend plots of remedial system performance data.

Ground water flow direction map

Semi-annual ground water quality sampling results

The remedial system continues to operate as designed, collecting contaminated ground water and
mitigating off-site impacts.

Should questions arise regarding any of the enclosed materials, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,
JTM ASSOCIATES, LLC

ool Mo

James T. Mickam, PG
President

290 Elwood Davis Road, Suite 290, Liverpool, New York 13088 © 3156411216 fax: 315.461.4713



Introduction

Amphenol Corporation manufactures a variety of electrical connectors at its
facility in Sidney, New York. Several different business entities have used this

site for industrial manufacturing since the early 1900s.

In some areas of the site, chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
primarily ~ Trichloroethylene, Tetrachloroethylene, and their associated
degradation products, have affected the quality of the on-site shallow ground
water. To mitigate these impacts, Amphenol operates two ground water recovery
and treatment systems at the facility. One of these systems is located in an area of
the plant referred to as the Boiler Room site. This report presents remedial
system operational, ground water elevation and ground water analytical
monitoring data collected in the third calendar quarter of 2010 for the Boiler

Room site.

Background information

Figure 1 depicts the Boiler Room site area relative to the Amphenol plant. In
November 1984, an underground storage tank located adjacent to the boiler room
was removed. This tank had been used to contain waste oil from various
manufacturing operations. During the tank removal, soil surrounding the tank
was found to be contaminated. This prompted additional subsurface soil and

ground water investigations in this area of the plant.

Between January 1985 and February 1995 several phases of remedial
investigations were completed. The purpose of these studies was to evaluate the
extent of ground water impacts along the northeast side of the plant and identify
appropriate remedial measures to mitigate further off site transport of

contaminated ground water. These objectives were defined in an Administrative
1
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Order on Consent (AOC file #R-4-0539-88-02) executed between the New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and Amphenol.

In April 1996, as part of a pre-design study associated with a proposed interim
remedial measure (IRM) for the Boiler Room site, a test ground water recovery
well and treatment system was constructed. The recovery well, initially
designated PRW-3 and now labeled RW-Center (Figure 1), was designed to
capture shallow ground water and was located in the area where the highest
concentrations of contaminants have been detected. This test recovery well was
installed to evaluate the ability of a pump and treat system to minimize off site
migration of contaminated ground water. The treatment system consisted of a
shallow tray air stripper with its effluent discharged to an existing storm water
outfall.  This approach proved successful and subsequently, two additional
recovery wells, designated RW-West and RW-East (Figure 1) were installed to
improve the contaminant capture capability of the remedial system. These wells

became operational in mid-February 1999.

Remedial system monitoring program

Consistent with the AOC, a variety of monitoring activities are completed
routinely to evaluate the performance of the ground water remedial system and
assess the improvement in the local ground water chemistry. Monitoring
activities were initiated as an element of the IRMs that established the ground

water remedial system.

In August 1999, Amphenol proposed a post IRM ground water monitoring
program for the Boiler Room site. The proposed program included three primary

elements as follows:

e Monthly sampling, analysis, and reporting of recovery well influent and
2
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treatment system effluent chemistry, recovered ground water volume, and an
estimation of the mass of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) recovered

e Quarterly reporting of ground water elevation measurements at select
monitoring wells, an assessment of local ground water flow patterns, and a
summary of remedial system operational data

e Annual ground water quality sampling and analysis of select monitoring wells

and submittal of an annual summary report
The NYSDEC approved the proposed ground water monitoring program in
correspondence dated September 9, 1999. The results of the monitoring program
for the third calendar year quarter 2010 are discussed below.

Monitoring program results

Ground water collection and treatment system

Each recovery well is sampled monthly and analyzed for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) using U.S. EPA method 601 and 602. Additionally, the total
discharge for each recovery well is recorded. Using the sum of the discharge
from each recovery well and the arithmetic mean of the total VOCs
concentrations reported for each recovery well influent, the total contaminant
mass recovered by the ground water collection system has been estimated since
remediation began. Beginning in January 2000, contaminant mass removal has
also been estimated for each individual recovery well using their respective
influent VOC concentrations and monthly flow. These values are then reported
monthly to the NYSDEC.

On June 27 through June 30, 2006, severe flooding occurred throughout the
Susquehanna River valley including the Village of Sidney. The flood event

caused extensive damage to the Amphenol facility and, in turn, the Boiler Room
3
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ground water remediation system. As a result, the ground water collection and
treatment system was inoperable and required significant repairs. The repairs
were completed in mid-August and the system was re-started in a manual
operation mode around August 15, 2006. Between that time and the end of
September 2006, several temporary shutdowns were necessary during periods
when the system’s instrumentation and controls were being replaced and

upgraded.

Table 1 summarizes monthly flows, total contaminant mass removal, and
contaminant removal rate since September 2006. Data collected earlier than this
period are available in previously submitted quarterly reports. Data Plot 1 and 2
graphically illustrate the monthly and cumulative ground water recovery and
contaminant mass removal for the last four years of system operation,
respectively. Data Plot 3 depicts the contaminant mass removal rate for the same
period. Data Plots 4 through 6 present histograms of three years of monthly total
VVOC concentration, total flow, and contaminant mass removals for the individual
recovery wells. Data for individual recovery wells for periods earlier than
September 2006 are presented in previously submitted quarterly reports.

Referring to Data Plot 1, in general, a direct relationship between the volume of
ground water recovered and the mass of contaminants remove is apparent. That
is, the larger (or smaller) the volume of ground water recovered, the more (or less)
contaminant mass is removed. This is particularly well illustrated by the

performance data for the period between December 2006 and June 2007.

Data Plot 2 depicts the cumulative contaminant mass removal and ground water
recovered. Through September 2010, approximately 727 Ibs. of volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) have been removed from the nearly 155 million gallons of

ground water recovered since the system began operation in August 1996.
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Data Plot 3 trends the monthly contaminant removal rate per unit volume of
ground water recovered. Since the system began operation, the removal rate has
decreased from approximately 0.016 Ibs. to between approximately 0.007 Ibs. and
0.002 Ibs. per 1000 gallons of ground water recovered. During the third quarter
2010, the mass removal rate averaged 0.0034 pounds per 1000 gallons. As
illustrated in the data plot, this contaminant removal efficiency, which has
averaged approximately 0.037 Ibs. per 1000 gallons since the 2006 flood, is

consistent with the system’s performance the last several years.

Data Plots 4 through 6 graphically depict various data for the individual recovery
wells. These plots are useful to assess the relative performance of each recovery

well over time.

The concentration of total VOCs in the recovery well discharges is illustrated in
Data Plot 4. During the third quarter 2010, the concentration of VOCs in the
recovery wells was generally consistent with the historic trend. Concentrations of
total VOCs (here defined as the sum of the concentrations of analytes detected
using USEPA Methods 601 and 602) ranged between 465 ppb and 305 ppb. RW-
East had the highest concentration of VOCs in July and August with RW-West
being slightly greater in September.

Data Plots 5 and 6 illustrate the monthly discharge rate and contaminant mass
removal of the individual recovery wells, respectively. Review of this chart
indicates that beginning in early 2009, the east recovery well most often accounts
for the majority of the total system flow and contaminant mass removal. This was

also the case in all three months of the third quarter 2010.

Ground water flow patterns

Table 2 summarizes ground water elevation data collected since September 2007.
5
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Data collected prior to this period is contained in previously submitted quarterly
reports. Figure 1 illustrates a generalized ground water flow map of the area.

Ground water in the boiler room area occurs less than 20 feet below the ground
surface under unconfined conditions. Ground water flow direction is due north
toward the Susquehanna River, which serves as a regional ground water discharge
boundary. The influencing hydraulic gradient when the ground water elevations
were measured during the third quarter 2010 (September 22, 2010) was
approximately 0.0008 ft/ft. This shallow gradient is reflective of the high
permeability of the aquifer material and the efficient hydraulic connection

between the Susquehanna and the shallow ground water.

Data plot 7 depicts a hydrograph for those wells where ground water elevations
are recorded quarterly. In general, all wells fluctuate similarly from quarter to
quarter suggesting ground water flow direction and hydraulic gradient varies little
throughout the year. Ground water elevations in September 2010 were consistent

with the historical trends.

Ground water contaminant distribution

In 2004, Amphenol voluntarily began to sample wells associated with the Boiler
Room site twice annually instead of the annual frequency called for in the
approved monitoring program. The additional sampling event was completed to
compliment data being collected off-site to assess potential soil vapor intrusion

issues off-site.

Table 3 summarizes VOC data for the wells included in the post IRM monitoring
program. Figure 2 illustrates the total VOC concentration at the monitoring wells
sampled during the 2010 semi-annual sampling event in September 2010. Data

Plot 8 depicts the trend of total VOCs at several monitoring wells where historical
6
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data are available.

Data Plot 8 illustrates the trend of total VOCs from shortly after the start of the
system start to the September 2010 sampling. The concentrations reported for
this sampling event were within the historic range of concentrations for all
monitoring wells as reported for the previous sampling. Concentrations of TCE,
PCE and Total VOCs at BR-20 continue to show the greatest variability from
quarter to quarter. Concentrations of total VOCs at off-site monitoring wells BR-

14 and BR-19 have a downward trend since about September 2005.
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Table 1
Amphenol Corporation

Boiler Room Remedial System
Mass Removal and Collection Volume Summary

Amphenol Corp.

Month Mass Removed Total Flow (gal) Removal Rate (Ibs/1000 gal)
Sep-06 1.24 419,869 0.0030
Oct-06 2.08 801,874 0.0026
Nov-06 2.80 864,382 0.0032
Dec-06 231 724,967 0.0032
Jan-07 7.25 1,841,256 0.0039
Feb-07 5.93 1,418,281 0.0042
Mar-07 7.15 1,569,634 0.0046
Apr-07 421 1,412,118 0.0030
May-07 2.61 1,279,315 0.0020
Jun-07 5.34 1,841,256 0.0029
Jul-07 5.05 1,164,591 0.0043
Aug-07 4.32 1,349,191 0.0032
Sep-07 3.35 1,222,215 0.0027
Oct-07 4.19 1,248,234 0.0034
Nov-07 7.56 1,140,236 0.0066
Dec-07 5.24 1,225,208 0.0043
Jan-08 7.00 1,248,477 0.0056
Feb-08 4.09 1,028,355 0.0040
Mar-08 3.40 1,133,600 0.0030
Apr-08 291 1,018,020 0.0029
May-08 3.19 803,139 0.0040
Jun-08 2.97 737,238 0.0040
Jul-08 3.53 759,085 0.0047
Aug-08 3.21 650,821 0.0049
Sep-08 2.70 516,176 0.0052
Oct-08 2.89 582,276 0.0050
Nov-08 2.81 481,513 0.0058
Dec-08 1.78 370,303 0.0048
Jan-09 4.29 861,088 0.0050
Feb-09 6.09 1,262,566 0.0048
Mar-09 8.96 1,795,793 0.0050
Apr-09 5.36 1,497,132 0.0036
May-09 5.54 1,704,493 0.0033
Jun-09 3.10 956,997 0.0032
Jul-09 3.94 1,390,773 0.0028
Aug-09 4.09 1,490,039 0.0027
Sep-09 4.63 1,594,249 0.0029
Oct-09 4.25 1,459,608 0.0029
Nov-09 5.43 1,618,761 0.0034
Dec-09 5.26 1,732,390 0.0030
Jan-10 3.32 1,051,899 0.0032
Feb-10 3.48 889,440 0.0039
Mar-10 211 604,499 0.0035
Apr-10 2.03 606,004 0.0033
May-10 2.42 720,598 0.0034
Jun-10 2.03 614,942 0.0033
Jul-10 1.89 574,746 0.0033
Aug-10 1.99 604,187 0.0033
Sep-10 2.08 571,439 0.0036
1
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Table 2
Amphenol Corporation
Boiler Room Site
Ground Water Elevation Summary

Well ID Sep-07 Nov-07 Mar-08 Jun-08 Sep-08 Dec-08 Mar-09 Jun-09 Sep-09 Dec-09 Mar-10 Jun-10 Sep-10
BR-3 971.29 977.07 972.06 971.24 971.24 974.61 973.40 972.32 972.55 972.71 972.39 971.50
BR-5 972.80 977.07 970.94 973.40 970.89 967.55 972.44 972.38 965.55
BR-11
BR-12 970.41 976.56 971.14 970.53 971.08 974.34 972.95 971.58 972.25 973.02 971.80 970.81
BR-13 970.85 972.73 976.99 971.55 970.84 971.90 974.19 973.10 971.79 972.35 972.59 971.99 971.63
MW-4 970.63 972.67 976.95 971.31 970.58 971.89 973.90 972.98 971.58 972.19 972.50 971.79 970.98
BR-14 971.11 972.63 976.75 971.93 971.11 971.67 974.24 973.30 972.06 972.43 972.73 972.30 971.38
BR-15
BR-17 969.70 976.70 970.40 969.84 971.91 973.15 972.54 970.80 971.64 972.44 971.07 970.17
BR-19 971.43 972.91 977.06 972.24 971.40 971.95 974.60 973.60 972.34 972.72 973.01 972.59 971.69
BR-20 971.34 972.75 976.74 972.21 971.40 971.95 974.48 973.73 971.07 972.64 973.01 972.72 971.69
BR-21
GP-6
GP-9 970.85 974.50 970.78 962.26 971.28 970.63 971.38 971.47
GP-15
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Table 3
Amphenol Corporation
Boiler Room Site
Ground Water Chemistry Summary

Sample Location

Parameter and Date BR-3 BR-12 MW-4 BR-14 BR-17 BR-19 BR-20
Vinyl Chloride
Sep-99 <1 30 <1 <1 <1 <1 34
Sep-00 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 <10
Sep-01 12 <2 <1 <5 <1 <1 <10
Sep-02 5 19 <1 <5 <1 <1 18
Sep-03 6 12 <1 <5 <5 <1 <10
Apr-04 2 13 <1 <5 <5 <1 33
Oct-04 3 15 <1 <5 <5 <1 16
Apr-05 <1 16 <1 <5 <5 <1 11
Oct-05 5 12 <1 <5 <1 <5 <10
Feb-06 1.7 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 29
Apr-06 5.1 16 <1 <5 <1 <5 <10
Sep-06 1.1 <10 <1 <5 <1 <5 9.5
Mar-07 <1 <10 <1 <5 <2 <5 <10
Sep-07 <1 <10 <1 <5 <2 <5 <10
Mar-08 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2
Sep-08 <1 31 <1 <2 <1 <2 <10
Dec-08 <1 17 <1 <2 <2 <2 <10
Mar-09 <1 33 <1 <2 <2 <2 25
Sep-09 <1 35 <1 <1 <1 <2 <10
Mar-10 <1 26 <1 <2 <1 <2 <10
Sep-10 <1 29 <1 <2 <1 <2 <10
1,1 Dichloroethene
Sep-99 <1 4 <1 <1 <1 <1 1
Sep-00 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 <10
Sep-01 <1 <2 <1 <5 <1 <1 <10
Sep-02 <2 <5 <1 <5 <1 <1 <10
Sep-03 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 <10
Apr-04 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 <10
Oct-04 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 <10
Apr-05 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 <10
Oct-05 <1 <10 <1 <5 <1 <5 <10
Feb-06 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 <5
Apr-06 <1 <10 <1 <5 <1 <5 <10
Sep-06 <1 <10 <1 <5 <1 <5 <5
Mar-07 <1 <10 <1 <5 <2 <5 <10
Sep-07 <1 <10 <1 <5 <2 <5 <10
Mar-08 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2
Sep-08 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 <2 <10
Dec-08 <1 <10 <1 <2 <2 <2 <10
Mar-09 <1 <10 <1 <2 <2 <2 <10
Sep-09 <1 <10 <1 <1 <1 <2 <10
Mar-10 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 <2 <10
Sep-10 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 <2 <10

ttes, LLC 1



Table 3

Amphenol Corporation

Boiler Room Site
Ground Water Chemistry Summary

Sample Location

Parameter and Date BR-3 BR-12 MW-4 BR-14 BR-17 BR-19 BR-20
1,1 Dichloroethane
Sep-99 <1 20 <1 <1 1 <1 4
Sep-00 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 <10
Sep-01 <1 3 <1 <5 <1 <1 <10
Sep-02 <2 11 <1 <5 <1 <1 <10
Sep-03 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 <10
Apr-04 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 <10
Oct-04 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 <10
Apr-05 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 <1 <10
Oct-05 <1 <10 <1 <5 <1 <5 <10
Feb-06 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 2.6 5.9
Apr-06 <1 <10 <1 <5 <1 <5 <10
Sep-06 <1 <10 <1 <5 <1 <5 <5
Mar-07 <1 19 <1 <5 <2 <5 <10
Sep-07 <1 <10 <1 <5 <2 <5 <10
Mar-08 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 <2 <2
Sep-08 <1 10 <1 <2 <1 <2 <10
Dec-08 <1 <10 <1 <2 <2 <2 <10
Mar-09 <1 <10 <1 <2 <2 <2 <10
Sep-09 <1 <10 <1 <1 <1 <2 <10
Mar-10 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 <2 <10
Sep-10 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 <2 <10
Total 1,2 Dichloroethene
Sep-99 27 230 19 44 110 16 540
Sep-00 260 5 140 84 20 470
Sep-01 130 140 22 330 <1 27 430
Sep-02 110 340 30 190 <1 28 380
Sep-03 61 320 22 180 50 8 336
Apr-04 27 410 16 200 46 5 530
Oct-04 33 330 15 170 49 40 500
Apr-05 11 300 6 181 56 11 230
Oct-05 58 260 23 220 41 140 140
Feb-06 33 390 14 160 38 120 570
Apr-06 46 300 24 150 37 54 150
Sep-06 22 340 14 180 51 70 310
Mar-07 6.8 420 39 100 38 42 620
Sep-07 <1 150 38 93 26 50 140
Mar-08 2.8 480 17 29 48 9.3 300
Sep-08 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 <2 <10
Dec-08 2.3 380 41 53 30 40 790
Mar-09 1.1 450 17 130 30 6.1 490
Sep-09 2.1 410 34 110 34 35 320
Mar-10 2.4 410 28 170 31 28 310
Sep-10 2.3 380 39 130 35 28 360
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Table 3
Amphenol Corporation
Boiler Room Site
Ground Water Chemistry Summary

Sample Location

Parameter and Date BR-3 BR-12 MW-4 BR-14 BR-17 BR-19 BR-20
1,1,1 Trichloroethane
Sep-99 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 1 7
Sep-00 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 1 <10
Sep-01 <1 <2 <1 <5 <1 3 <10
Sep-02 <2 <5 <1 <5 <1 <1 <10
Sep-03 <1 <10 <1 <1 <5 1 <10
Apr-04 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 1 <10
Oct-04 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 8 11
Apr-05 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 4 18
Oct-05 <1 <10 <1 <5 <1 22 <10
Feb-06 <1 <10 <1 <5 <5 17 18
Apr-06 <1 <10 <1 <5 <1 9.5 <10
Sep-06 <1 <10 <1 <5 <1 <5 <5
Mar-07 <1 <10 <1 <5 <2 <5 <10
Sep-07 <1 <10 <1 <5 <2 <5 <10
Mar-08 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 <2 5
Sep-08 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 <2 <10
Dec-08 1.1 <10 <1 <2 <2 <2 <10
Mar-09 <1 <10 <1 <2 <2 <2 <10
Sep-09 <1 <10 <1 <1 <1 3.1 <10
Mar-10 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 2.8 <10
Sep-10 <1 <10 <1 <2 <1 2.2 <10
Trichloroethylene
Sep-99 11 4 54 66 91 69 140
Sep-00 4 <10 19 130 75 41 <10
Sep-01 8 3 38 170 <1 49 130
Sep-02 4 5 41 170 <1 46 210
Sep-03 4 <10 38 160 64 29 350
Apr-04 4 <10 23 160 61 25 470
Oct-04 4 <10 23 130 74 66 500
Apr-05 3 <10 12 110 83 54 480
Oct-05 3 <10 40 150 68 240 160
Feb-06 3.8 <10 20 95 58 360 680
Apr-06 2.8 <10 33 110 58 180 160
Sep-06 2.4 <10 23 140 76 160 360
Mar-07 2.2 <10 39 74 59 110 790
Sep-07 5.1 <10 29 88 42 100 150
Mar-08 1.1 <10 22 15 60 32 380
Sep-08 3.3 <10 31 50 44 71 790
Dec-08 1.4 <10 39 22 48 97 710
Mar-09 1.1 <10 17 17 38 21 200
Sep-09 2.5 <10 25 23 38 85 100
Mar-10 2.8 <10 22 28 31 74 100
Sep-10 2 <10 24 22 33 66 81
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Table 3

Amphenol Corporation

Boiler Room Site
Ground Water Chemistry Summary

Sample Location

Parameter and Date BR-3 BR-12 MW-4 BR-14 BR-17 BR-19 BR-20
Tetrachloroethylene
Sep-99 <1 <1 8 21 10 18 55
Sep-00 <1 <10 2 38 5 9 31
Sep-01 <1 <2 6 42 <1 10 67
Sep-02 <2 <5 6 35 <1 6 32
Sep-03 <1 <10 7 37 8 7 17
Apr-04 <1 <10 4 34 7 4 17
Oct-04 <1 <10 4 31 9 8 28
Apr-05 <1 <10 2 20 9 3 16
Oct-05 <1 <10 6 25 8 9 57
Feb-06 <1 <10 3.9 17 6.4 8.5 35
Apr-06 <1 <10 5.4 17 7.1 6.5 44
Sep-06 <1 <10 3.6 15 8.6 6.5 52
Mar-07 <1 <10 4.8 6.2 6 5.5 66
Sep-07 <1 <10 7.8 9.2 9.5 11 69
Mar-08 <1 <10 29 <2 5.3 <2 19
Sep-08 <1 <10 5.3 4.6 5.8 7 80
Dec-08 <1 <10 5.6 2.3 5.5 8.7 76
Mar-09 <1 <10 2.8 <2 4.4 2 66
Sep-09 <1 <10 4.4 2.2 5 7.2 53
Mar-10 <1 <10 3.3 2.3 3.9 7.7 42
Sep-10 <1 <10 4.5 2.8 4.9 8.2 45
Total Volatile Organics
Sep-99 38 288 81 131 212 104 781
Sep-00 4 260 26 308 164 71 501
Sep-01 150 146 66 542 0 89 627
Sep-02 119 375 77 395 0 80 640
Sep-03 71 332 67 377 122 45 703
Apr-04 33 423 43 394 114 35 1050
Oct-04 40 345 42 331 132 122 1055
Apr-05 14 316 20 311 148 72 755
Oct-05 66 272 69 395 117 411 357
Feb-06 38.5 390 37.9 272 102.4 508.1 1337.9
Apr-06 53.9 316 62.4 277 102.1 250 354
Sep-06 25.5 340 40.6 335 135.6 236.5 731.5
Mar-07 9 439 82.8 180.2 103 157.5 1476
Sep-07 5.1 150 74.8 190.2 77.5 161 359
Mar-08 3.9 480 41.9 44 113.3 41.3 704
Sep-08 3.3 41 36.3 54.6 49.8 78 870
Dec-08 4.8 397 85.6 77.3 83.5 145.7 1576
Mar-09 2.2 483 36.8 147 72.4 29.1 781
Sep-09 4.6 445 63.4 135.2 77 130.3 473
Mar-10 5.2 436 53.3 200.3 65.9 112.5 452
Sep-10 4.3 409 67.5 154.8 72.9 104.4 486
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Data Plot 1
Amphenol Corporation
Boiler Room Remedial System
Monthly Contaminant Mass Removal and Ground Water Recovered
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Data Plot 2

Amphenol Corporation
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Data Plot 3
Amphenol Corporation
Boiler Room Ground Water Remediation System
Contaminant Removal Rate
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Data Plot 4
Amphenol Corporation
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Data Plot 5
Amphenol Corporation
Boiler Room Ground Water Remediation System
Recovery Well Discharge
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Data Plot 6
Amphenol Corporation
Boiler Room Ground Water Remediation System
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Data Plot 7
Amphenol Corporation
Boiler Room Remedial System
Ground Water Elevation Trends
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Experience is the solution
314 North Pearl Street ¢ Albany, New York 12207
(800) 848-4983 o (518) 434-4546 ¢ Fax (518) 434-0891

October 15, 2010

Jim Mickam
JTM Associates
290 Elwood Davis Drive

Liverpool, NY 13088 Work Order No: 100924072
TEL: (315)641-1216
FAX: (315)461-4713

RE: Boiler Room
Boiler Room Quarterly SWL/'s

Dear Jim Mickam:

Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc received 14 samples on 9/23/2010 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

There were no problems with the analyses and all associated QC met NELAC specifications,
except if noted in the Case Narrative.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

ELAP#: 10709
Christopher Hess
QA Manager
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits,Estimated R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit
H - Hold Time Exceeded E - Value above quantitation range

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted Page 1 of 5



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

15-Oct-10

CLIENT:
Project:

JTM Associates
Boiler Room

Boiler Room Quarterly SWL's

LabWork Order: 100924072

PO#:

Lab SamplelD: 100924072-001
Client Sample ID: BR-3

Collection Date:
Matrix:

9/22/2010
GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Elevation 971.59 ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 15.27 ft 9/22/2010
Lab SampleID: 100924072-002 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Client Sample ID: BR-5 Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Elevation 965.62 ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 18.84 ft 9/22/2010
Lab SampleID: 100924072-003 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Client Sample ID: DBR-12 Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Elevation 970.81 ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 15.69 ft 9/22/2010
Lab SamplelD: 100924072-004 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Client Sample ID: BR-13 Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FL.D
Elevation 971.63 ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 13.27 ft 9/22/2010

Qualifiers:

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

H - Hold Time Exceeded

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
1 - Analyte detected below quantitation limits,Estimated

z N ®m 0

- LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
- RPD outside accepted recovery limits

- Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

- Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

[ - Value above quantitation range

Page 2 of 5



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 15-Oct-10
CIIIENT: JTM Associates LabWork Order: 100924072
—— .
Project: Boiler Room PO#:
Boiler Room Quarterly SWL's
Lab SamplelD: 100924072-005 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Client Sample ID: BR-14 Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Elevation 971.38 ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 11.20 ft 9/22/2010
Lab SamplelD: 100924072-006 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Client Sample ID: BR-17 Matrix;: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Elevation 970.20 ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 14.47 ft 9/22/2010
Lab SamplelD: 100924072-007 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Client Sample ID: BR-19 Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Elevation 971.69 ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 13.25 ft 9/22/2010
Lab SamplelD: 100924072-008 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Client Sample ID: BR-20 Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Elevation 971.69 ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 11.69 ft 9/22/2010

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits,Estimated
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

H - Hold Time Exceeded

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 3 of 5



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 15-Oci-10
CLIENT: JTM Associates LabWork Order: 100924072
Project: Boiler Room

Boiler Room Quarterly SWL's

PO#:

Lab SamplelD: 100924072-009
Client Sample ID: GP-9

Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELLD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Elevation 971.47 ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 10.01 ft 9/22/2010
Lab SamplelD: 100924072-010 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Client Sample ID: BR-22 Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Elevation NA ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 9.72 ft 9/22/2010
Lab SamplelD: 100924072-011 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Client Sample ID: BR-23 Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Elevation NA ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 10.55 ft 9/22/2010
Lab SamplelD: 100924072-012 Coliection Date: 9/22/2010
Client Sample ID: BR-24 Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIEL.D PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Elevation NA ft 8/22/2010
Static Water Level 11.82 ft 9/22/2010

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits,Estimated
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

I - Hold Time Exceeded

Al results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 4 of 5



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates LabWork Order: 100924072
Project: Boiler Room PO#:
Boiler Room Quarterly SWL's
Lab SamplelD: 100924072-013 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Client Sample ID: BR-25 Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Elevation NA ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 11.97 ft 9/22/2010
Lab SamplelD: 100924072-014 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Client Sample ID: MW-4 Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL. Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst. FLD
Elevation 970.98 ft 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 18.33 ft 9/22/2010
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

1 - Analyte detected below quantitation limits,Estimated
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
H - Hold Time Exceeded

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 5 of 5
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Experience is the solution
314 North Pearl Street o Albany, New York 12207 o (518) 434-4546 o Fax (518) 434-0891

TERMS, CONDITIONS & LIMITATIONS

All service rendered by the Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. are undertaken and all rates are
based upon the following terms:

(a) Neither Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., nor any of its employees,
agents or sub-contractors shall be liable for any loss or damage arising out of
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.’s performance or nonperfor-
mance, whether by way of negligence or breach of contract, or otherwise, in any
amount greater than twice the amount billed to the customer for the work leading
to the claim of the customer. Said remedy shall be the sole and exclusive remedy
against Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. arising out of its work.

(b)  All claims made must be in writing within forty-five (45) days after delivery of the
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. report regarding said work or such
claim shall be deemed or irrevocably waived.

(c) Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. reports are submitted in writing
and are for our customers only. Our customers are considered to be only those entities
being billed for our services. Acquisition of an Adirondack Environmental Services,
Inc. report by other than our customer does not constitute a representation of Adiron-
dack Environmental Services, Inc. as to the accuracy of the contents thereof.

(d) In no event shall Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., its employees,
agents or sub-contractors be responsible for consequential or special damages of
any kind or in any amount.

(e) Nodeviation from the rerms set forth herein shall bind Adirondack Environmental
Services, Inc. unless in writing and signed by a Director of Adirondadk Environmental
Services, Inc.

(f)  Results pertain only to items analyzed. Information supplied by client is assumed
to be correct. This information may be used on reports and in calculations and
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy

of this information.

(g) Payments by credit card are subject to a 3% additional charge.

Albany, NY
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Experience is the solution

314 North Pearl Street ¢ Albany, New York 12207
(800) B48-4983 o (518) 434-4546 ¢ Fax (518) 434-0891

October 14, 2010

Jim Mickam
JTM Associates
290 Elwood Davis Drive

LiVGIDOO], NY 13088 Work Order No: 100923050
TEL: (315)641-1216
FAX: (315) 461-4713

RE: Boiler Room
Boiler Room Conventional SA

Dear Jim Mickam:

Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc received 13 samples on 9/23/2010 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

There were no problems with the analyses and all associated QC met NELAC specifications,
except if noted in the Case Narrative.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

g m
Y/ Z ELAP#: 10709
by, e
Christopher Hess
QA Manager
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Hold time Exceeded
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit L - Value above quantitation range

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted Page 1 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10
CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-3
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-001
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 921 1.0 umhos/cm 9/23/2010
Elevation 971.59 ft 9/23/2010
pH a7 S.U. 9/23/2010
Static Water Level 15.27 ft 9/23/2010
Temperature 15 deg C 9/23/2010
Turbidity 1 1.0 NTU 9/23/2010
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SW8021B Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Chloromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Vinyl chioride <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Bromomethane <1.0 1.0 ua/l. 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Chloroethane <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Trichlorofiluoromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Methylene chlioride <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.8 1.0 Mg/l 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 10 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.3 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Chioroform <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/t 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Benzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Trichloroethene 2.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:18:51 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:18:51 AM
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0 ua/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Toluene <10 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 Mg/l 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Tetrachloroethene < 1.0 1.0 ya/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Dibromochloromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

I - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
H - Hold time Exceeded

E - Value above quantitation range
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-3
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample [D: 100923050-001
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWwWs8021B Analyst: SO
Ethylhenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
m,p-Xylene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
o-Xylene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
1,3-Dichiorobenzene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 Hg/l. 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
2-Chloroethy! vinyl ether <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Hall 92.6 80-120 %REC 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene-PID 87.5 80-120 %REC 1 10/1/2010 12:13:51 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Hold time Exceeded
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit E - Value above quantitation range

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted Page 3 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-12

Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010

Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-002

PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 1098 1.0 umhos/em 9/23/2010
Elevation 970.81 ft 9/23/2010
pH 5.9 S.U. 9/23/2010
Static Water Level 15.69 ft 9/23/2010
Temperature 15 deg C 9/23/2010
Turbidity 6 1.0 NTU 9/23/2010

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWws8021B Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluoromethane <10 10 pg/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Chiloromethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Vinyl chloride 29 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Bromomethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Chloroethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Methylene chloride <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <10 10 pg/l 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 380 10 pg/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Chloroform <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <10 10 pg/l 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Carbon tetrachloride <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Benzene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Trichloroethene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Bromodichloromethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Toluene <10 10 Hg/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 10 Hg/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Tetrachloroethene <10 10 Hg/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Dibromochloromethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Chiorobenzene <10 10 ug/l 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM

Qualifiers:

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

H - Hold time Exceeded

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 4 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-12
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-002
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SW8021B Analyst: SO
Ethylbenzene <10 10 ug/l 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
m,p-Xylene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
o-Xylene <10 10 ug/l 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <10 10 ug/l 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Hall 101 80-120 %REC 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-PID 98.7 80-120 %REC 10 10/1/2010 1:12:21 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
1 - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Hold time Exceeded
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit E - Value above quantitation range

Al results are wet weight unless otherwise noted Page 5 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-12 Duplicate

Work Order: 100923050 Coliection Date: 9/23/2010

Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-003

PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 1098 1.0 umhos/cm 9/23/2010
Elevation 970.81 ft 9/23/2010
pH 59 S.U. 9/23/2010
Static Water Level 15.69 ft 9/23/2010
Temperature 15 deg C 9/23/2010
Turbidity 6 1.0 NTU 9/23/2010

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWws8021B Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluoromethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Chloromethane <10 10 pg/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Vinyl chloride 33 10 Hg/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:28 AM
Bromomethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Chloroethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane <10 10 ug/l 10 10/1/2010 2:10:28 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <10 10 ug/l 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Methylene chloride <10 10 Hg/l 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <10 10 pg/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <10 10 Hg/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 410 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Chloroform <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Carbon tetrachloride <10 10 pg/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Benzene <10 10 pg/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Trichloroethene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Bromodichloromethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Toluene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 10 ug/t 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:28 AM
Tetrachloroethene <10 10 pg/l 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Dibromochloromethane <10 10 Hg/L 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
Chlorobenzene <10 10 ug/l 10 10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM

Qualifiers:

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

I - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

H - Hold time Exceeded

[: - Value above quantitation range

Page 6 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-12 Duplicate
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-003
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Sw8021B

Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Chioroethy! vinyl ether
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene-Hall
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-PID

<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
99.9

101

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
80-120
80-120

pg/L
ug/L
ug/L.
Hg/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
pg/L
ug/L
Hg/L
%REC
%REC

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

Analyst: SO

10/1/2010 2:10:28 AM
10/1/2010 2:10:28 AM
10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
10/1/2010 2:10:28 AM
10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM
10/1/2010 2:10:29 AM

Qualifiers:

] - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

X ~ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

H - Hold time Exceeded

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 7 0f 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-13

Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/22/2010

Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-004

PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 493 1.0 umhos/cm 9/22/2010
Elevation 971.63 ft 9/22/2010
pH 5.3 S.u. 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 13.72 ft 9/22/2010
Temperature 13 deg C 9/22/2010
Turbidity 7 1.0 NTU 9/22/2010

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWs021B Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Chloromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Vinyl chloride <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Bromomethane <10 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Chloroethane <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Methylene chloride <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Methyl tert-buty! ether <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 Mg/l 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <10 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 55 1.0 pg/t 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Chloroform <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 1.0 ua/l. 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Benzene <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Trichloroethene 20 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Toluene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Tetrachloroethene < 1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Dibromochioromethane < 1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

1 - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
H - Hold time Exceeded

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 8 of 27



Adirendack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client 5ample ID: BR-13
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample [D: 100923050-004
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWws8021B Analyst: SO
Ethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
m,p-Xylene <1.0 1.0 pg/l 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
o-Xylene <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
2-Chloroethy! vinyl ether <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Hall 96.4 80-120 %REC 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-PID 100 80-120 %REC 1 10/1/2010 3:08:52 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
1 - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Hold time Exceeded
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit [: - Value above quantitation range

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted Page 9 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10
CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-14
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-005
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 314 1.0 umhos/cm 9/22/2010
Elevation 971.38 ft 9/22/2010
pH 5.1 S.U. 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 11.20 ft 9/22/2010
Temperature 13 deg C 9/22/2010
Turbidity 3 1.0 NTU 9/22/2010
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWws021B Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluoromethane <20 2.0 ng/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Chloromethane <20 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Viny! chloride < 2.0 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Bromomethane <20 2.0 Hg/b 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Chloroethane <20 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Trichlorofiuoromethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.0 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Methylene chioride <2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 130 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Chloroform <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Carbon tetrachioride <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Benzene <20 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Trichloroethene 22 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Bromoedichloromethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <2.0 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Toluene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Tetrachloroethene 2.8 2.0 pg/L. 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Dibromochlioromethane <20 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Chlorobenzene <20 2.0 pg/Ll 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc,
H - Hold time Exceeded

I - Value above quantitation range

Page 10 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-14
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample [D: 100923050-005
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWws021B Analyst: SO
Ethylbenzene <20 20 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
m,p-Xylene <20 20 ug/l 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
o-Xylene <20 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <20 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <20 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
2-Chloroethyi vinyl ether <20 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Hall 104 80-120 %REC 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-PID 102 80-120 %REC 2 10/1/2010 5:05:51 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Hold time Exceeded
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit I - Value above quantitation range

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted Page 11 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, In¢ Date: 14-Oct-10
CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-17
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-006
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 557 1.0 umhos/cm 9/22/2010
Elevation 970.20 ft 9/22/2010
pH 5.1 S.u. 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 14.51 ft 9/22/2010
Temperature 13 deg C 9/22/2010
Turbidity 5 1.0 NTU 9/22/2010
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Swso021B Analyst: SO
Dichiorodiflucromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Chloromethane <10 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Vinyl chioride <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Bromomethane <10 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Chioroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Methylene chloride <1.0 1.0 pg/l 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Methy! tert-buty! ether <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/t 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 35 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Chloroform < 1.0 1.0 ug/t 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/t. 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 Ha/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Benzene <1.0 1.0 Mg/l 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Trichloroethene 33 1.0 Ha/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <10 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0 Ha/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Toluene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Tetrachloroethene 4.9 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <10 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

H - Hold time Exceeded
E - Value above quantitation range
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-17
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-006
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWws8021B Analyst. SO
Ethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
m,p-Xylene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
o-Xylene <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 pa/l 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
1,3-Dichiorobenzene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ng/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
2-Chloroethyl viny! ether <1.0 1.0 pg/l 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Hall 97.2 80-120 %REC 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-PID 98.8 80-120 %REC 1 10/1/2010 2:56:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
] - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Hold time Exceeded
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit [Z - Value above quantitation range

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted Page 13 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-19

Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/22/2010

Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-007

PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 554 1.0 umhos/cm 9/22/2010
Elevation 971.69 ft 9/22/2010
pH 5.6 SuU. 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 13.25 ft 9/22/2010
Temperature 14 deg C 9/22/2010
Turbidity 5 1.0 NTU 9/22/2010

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Swao021B Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluoromethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Chioromethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Vinyl chioride <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Bromomethane <2.0 2.0 pa/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Chloroethane <20 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <2.0 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Methylene chloride <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Methy! tert-butyl ether <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 28 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Chloroform <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.2 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Benzene <2.0 2.0 ug/l 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Trichloroethene 66 20 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.0 2.0 pg/t 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Bromodichloromethane < 2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <20 20 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Toluene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Tetrachloroethene 8.2 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Dibromochloromethane <2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Chlorobenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve!

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

H - Hold time Exceeded

E - Value above quantitation range
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-19

Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-007
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Sws021B

Analyst: SO

Ethylbenzene <20 2.0 pg/l 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
m,p-Xylene <20 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
0-Xylene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Hall 101 80-120 %REC 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-PiD 102 80-120 %REC 2 10/1/2010 3:54:41 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
1 - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Hold time Exceeded
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit E - Value above quantitation range

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-20

Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010

Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-008

PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 955 1.0 umhos/cm 9/23/2010
Elevation 971.69 ft 9/23/2010
pH 6.0 S.u. 9/23/2010
Static Water Level 11.69 ft 9/23/2010
Temperature 20 deg C 9/23/2010
Turbidity i 1.0 NTU 9/23/2010

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SW8021B Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluoromethane <10 10 pg/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Chloromethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Vinyl chloride <10 10 pg/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Bromomethane <10 10 Hg/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Chloroethane <10 10 Hg/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <10 10 pg/l 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Methylene chioride <10 10 pg/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <10 10 ng/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 360 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Chloroform <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <10 10 pg/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Benzene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Trichloroethene 81 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Bromodichloromethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 10 Hg/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53.02 PM
Toluene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Tetrachioroethene 45 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Dibromochloromethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Chlorobenzene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

H - Hold time Exceeded
E - Value above quantitation range
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associales Client Sample ID: BR-20
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-008
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWs8021B Analyst: SO
Ethylbenzene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
m,p-Xylene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
o-Xylene <10 10 pg/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <10 10 ug/l 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <10 10 pg/l 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <10 10 ug/L 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Hall 99.7 80-120 %REC 10 10/1/2010 4:53:02 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-PID 102 80-120 %REC 10 10/1/2010 4:53.02 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery oulside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Hold time Exceeded
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit E - Value above quantitation range

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted Page 17 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-22

Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010

Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-009

PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 415 1.0 umhos/cm 9/23/2010
Elevation NA ft 9/23/2010
pH 6.1 S.U. 9/23/2010
Static Water Level 9.72 ft 9/23/2010
Temperature 15 deg C 9/23/2010
Turbidity 4 1.0 NTU 9/23/2010

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SW8021B Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluoromethane <2.0 2.0 ug/b 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Chloromethane < 2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Vinyl chioride 10 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Bromomethane <2.0 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Chloroethane <2.0 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane <2.0 2.0 pg/l 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Methylene chloride <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Methy! tert-butyl ether <2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane 8.3 2.0 ug/lL 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 99 2.0 ug/l 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Chloroform <20 2.0 pg/l 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.9 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <20 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Benzene <20 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Trichloroethene 59 2.0 ng/l 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <20 2.0 ug/l 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Bromodichloromethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Toluene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Tetrachloroethene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Dibromochloromethane <20 2.0 pg/t 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Chlorobenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

H - Hold time Exceeded

E - Value above quantitation range
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates
Work Order: 100923050

Client Sample ID: BR-22

Collection Date: 9/23/2010

Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-009
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SW8021B Analyst: SO
Ethylbenzene < 2.0 20 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
m,p-Xylene <20 2.0 g/l 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
o-Xylene <2.0 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.0 2.0 ug/l 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:51:11 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <20 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <20 2.0 pg/l 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <20 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Hall 98.2 80-120 %REC 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-PID 101 80-120 %REC 2 10/1/2010 5:51:11 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - L.CS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

H - Hold time Exceeded

E - Value above quantitation range
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-23

Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010

Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-010

PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 831 1.0 umhos/cm 9/23/2010
Elevation NA ft 9/23/2010
pH 6.1 S.U. 9/23/2010
Static Water Level 10.55 ft 9/23/2010
Temperature 19 deg C 9/23/2010
Turbidity 3 1.0 NTU 9/23/2010

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWws8021B Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluoromethane <20 2.0 ug/l 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Chloromethane <20 2.0 ug/l 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Vinyl chloride 4.6 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Bromomethane <20 2.0 pg/l 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Chloroethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Trichlorofiuoromethane <2.0 2.0 Mg/l 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <20 2.0 pg/l 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Methylene chloride <20 2.0 pg/l 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Methy! tert-butyl ether <20 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <20 2.0 ug/l 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <20 2.0 pg/l 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 200 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Chloroform <2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <20 20 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Benzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Trichloroethene 32 2.0 ua/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <20 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Bromodichloromethane <20 2.0 ua/L 2 10/1/2010 6:48:04 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Toluene <20 20 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <20 2.0 pg/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.0 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Tetrachioroethene 3.6 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Dibromochloromethane <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Chlorobenzene <20 2.0 Mo/l 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

I - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

H - Hold time Exceeded
E - Value above quantitation range
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-23
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-010
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWwa021B Analyst: SO
Ethylbenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
m,p-Xylene <20 20 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
o-Xylene <2.0 2.0 ug/l 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <20 2.0 ug/l 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <20 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylhenzene <2.0 2.0 ug/L. 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <20 2.0 ug/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <20 2.0 Mg/l 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <20 2.0 Ha/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <20 2.0 Hg/L 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Hall 103 80-120 %REC 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-PID 101 80-120 %REC 2 10/1/2010 6:49:04 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Hold time Exceeded
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit E - Value above quantitation range

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted Page 21 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-24

Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010

Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-011

PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 407 1.0 umhos/cm 9/23/2010
Elevation NA ft 9/23/2010
pH 55 Su. 9/23/2010
Static Water Level 11.82 ft 9/23/2010
Temperature 17 deg C 9/23/2010
Turbidity 2 1.0 NTU 9/23/2010

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWs8021B Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluoromethane <5.0 50 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Chloromethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Vinyt chloride 7.9 5.0 Hg/l 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Bromomethane <50 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Chloroethane <50 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Methylene chloride <5.0 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <50 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
1,1-Dichioroethane <50 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 320 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Chloroform <5.0 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <50 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <50 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Benzene <5.0 5.0 ug/l 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Trichloroethene 290 5.0 ug/l 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <50 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Bromodichloromethane <50 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.0 5.0 ug/l 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Toluene <50 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Tetrachloroethene 10 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Dibromochloromethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Chiorobenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

I - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively ldentified Compound-Estimated Conc.

H - Hold time Exceeded

E - Value above quantitation range
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-24
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-011
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SWs8021B Analyst: SO
Ethylbenzene <50 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
m,p-Xylene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
o-Xylene <5.0 5.0 ng/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <5.0 5.0 ng/l 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <5.0 5.0 pg/l 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <50 5.0 ng/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <5.0 5.0 pg/l 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Hall 97.8 80-120 %REC 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-PID 100 80-120 %REC 5 10/1/2010 7:46:58 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Hold time Exceeded
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit E - Value above quantitation range

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted Page 23 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-25

Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010

Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-012

PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQIL. Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 624 1.0 umhos/cm 9/23/2010
Elevation NA ft 9/23/2010
pH 6.1 S.U. 9/23/2010
Static Water Level 11.97 ft 9/23/2010
Temperature 17 deg C 9/23/2010
Turbidity 3 1.0 NTU 9/23/2010

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SW8021B Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluocromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Chloromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Vinyl chloride <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Bromomethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Chloroethane < 1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane <10 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43.08 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Methylene chloride <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Methy! tert-butyl ether <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 43 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Chloroform <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Benzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Trichloroethene 22 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Bromodichioromethane <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Toluene <1.0 1.0 Ha/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Tetrachioroethene 3.9 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Dibromochloromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

] - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted

S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

H - Hold time Exceeded

E - Value above quantitation range
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: BR-25
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/23/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-012
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Swsgo021B Analyst: SO
Ethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
m,p-Xylene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
o-Xylene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Hall 101 80-120 %REC 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-RID 102 80-120 %REC 1 10/1/2010 9:43:08 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below guanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Hold time Exceeded
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit E - Value above quantitation range

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted Page 25 of 27



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: MW-4

Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/22/2010

Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-013

PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS Analyst: FLD
Conductivity 486 1.0 umhos/cm 9/22/2010
Elevation 970.98 ft 9/22/2010
pH 4.9 S.u. 9/22/2010
Static Water Level 18.33 ft 9/22/2010
Temperature 13 deg C 9/22/2010
Turbidity 2 1.0 NTU 9/22/2010

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Sws021B Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.0 1.0 pg/l 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Chloromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/l 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Vinyl chloride < 1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Bromomethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Chloroethane <1.0 1.0 pg/l 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Methylene chloride <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Methy! tert-butyl ether <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 39 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Chloroform <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 Mg/l 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0 Hg/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Benzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Trichloroethene 24 1.0 ug/L. 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Bromodichioromethane <1.0 1.0 pg/l 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Toluene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 Hg/l 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Tetrachioroethene 4.5 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Dibromochloromethane <10 1.0 ug/t 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit

All results are wet weight uniess otherwise noted

S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

H - Hold time Exceeded

E - Value above quantitation range
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 14-Oct-10

CLIENT: JTM Associates Client Sample ID: MW-4
Work Order: 100923050 Collection Date: 9/22/2010
Reference: Boiler Room / Boiler Room Conventional SA Lab Sample ID: 100923050-013
PO#: Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS $W8021B Analyst: SO
Ethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
m,p-Xylene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
o-Xylene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 g/l 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 pg/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ng/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 Mg/l 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Hall 105 80-120 %REC 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-PID 100 80-120 %REC 1 10/1/2010 10:41:24 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - LCS Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
1 - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Hold time Exceeded
M - Matrix Spike recovery outside limit E - Value above quantitation range

All results are wet weight unless otherwise noted Page 27 of 27



Experience is the solution

314 North Pear! Street
Albany, New York 12207
518-434-4546/434-0891 FAX

A full service analytical research laboratory offering solutions to environmental concerns
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Experience is the solution
314 North Pearl Street e Albany, New York 12207 e (518) 434-4546 ¢ Fax (518) 434-0891

TERMS, CONDITIONS & LIMITATIONS

All service rendered by the Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. are undertaken and all rates are
based upon the following terms:

(a) Neither Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., nor any of its employees,
agents or sub-contractors shall be liable for any loss or damage arising out of
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.’s performance or nonperfor-
mance, whether by way of negligence or breach of contract, or otherwise, in any
amount greater than twice the amount billed to the customer for the work leading
to the claim of the customer. Said remedy shall be the sole and exclusive remedy
against Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. arising out of its work.

(b)  All claims made must be in writing within forty-five (45) days after delivery of the
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. report regarding said work or such
claim shall be deemed or irrevocably waived.

() Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. reports are submitted in writing
and are for our customers only. Our customers are considered to be only those entities
being billed for our services. Acquisition of an Adirondack Environmental Services,
Inc. report by other than our customer does not constitute a representation of Adiron-
dack Environmental Services, Inc. as to the accuracy of the contents thereof.

(d) In no event shall Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., its employees,
agents or sub-contractors be responsible for consequential or special damages of
any kind or in any amount.

()  Nodeviation from the terms set forth herein shall bind Adirondack Environmental
Services, Inc. unless in writing and signed by a Director of Adirondack Environmental
Services, Inc.

(f)  Results pertain only to items analyzed. Information supplied by client is assumed
to be correct. This information may be used on reports and in calculations and
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy

of this information.

(g) Payments by credit card are subject to a 3% additional charge.

Albany, NY
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